RESOLUTION

IN REMEMBRANCE AND HONOR OF CHRISTION XAVIER FILES

- WHEREAS, Christion Xavier Files was a Member of the Columbus, OH Chapter in the Mid-Western Region of Jack and Jill of America, Incorporated, and has departed this life; and
- **WHEREAS**, Christion Xavier Files was the loving son to mother Crystal Files and father Tejuan Files, sibling to Peyton Files and Morgan Files; and
- WHEREAS, Christian Xavier Files was dedicated to service throughout his life. He served on the Columbus, OH Chapter's Teen TLC Committee, Social Committee, TLC T-Shirt Committee, and TLC Skit Committee. Christion was a business administration major with a concentration in marketing, Co-captain of the Morehouse Track & Field team, Media chair for the Junior Class Council, Member of the Morehouse Business Association, Avid photographer, and videographer. Christion created high-quality content for students, campus organizations, Morehouse Athletics, and the College's marketing office.
- WHEREAS, Christion Xavier Files remained committed to the goals of the organization by serving others, motivating, and encouraging our youth's ability to become successful. Christon's advice to the Jack and Jill Senior Teens was and I quote "This is the next part of our lives where we have the most growth in becoming who we are and want to be. Make mistakes, be selfish, have fun, learn and take advantage of the opportunities that present themselves."; and
- **WHEREAS**, Christion Xavier Files will be remembered as one who embraced and reinforced the aims of our organization and was a faithful servant of the chapter and community; and
- WHEREAS, the purpose of this resolution is to express our love and support to the Files family and recognize the committed service of Christion Xavier Files to the Columbus, OH Chapter.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED. that the National Executive Board and the entire membership of Jack and Jill of America, Incorporated, do hereby extend sincere condolences to the entire family of Christion Xavier Files. In Witness Hereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of JACK AND JILL OF AMERICA, INCORPORATED to be affixed.

16th Day of September, in the year of Our Lord 2023

27th National President